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Minutes

City of Burlington Plan Commission

May 12, 2015, 6:30 p.m.

Mayor Robert Miller called the Plan Commission meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. Roll call: Alderman Todd Bauman; Commissioners Darrel Eisenhardt; John Lynch; and Andy Tully were present. Alderman Tom Vos and Commissioner Chris Reesman were excused. Student Representative Kylie Dawley was present.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Commissioner Lynch moved, and Commissioner Eisenhardt seconded to approve the minutes of March 10, 2015.  All were in favor, and the motion carried. 

Letters & communIcations

None
Citizen Comments 

None
Public Hearings 
None
OLD BUSINESS

None

NEW BUSINESS
A. Consideration to approve a Sign Permit application from Aldi Inc. for property located at 2009 Lynch Way for an alteration to the original sign package application to install 3 new signs to the building, subject to Gregory Guidry’s May 1, 2015 memorandum to the Plan Commission.
· Mayor Miller opened this item for discussion.
· Commissioner Lynch stated he had no objection to approve the new signs, but would like a clarification to the meaning of 1.4 square feet per liner foot of exterior store front. Patrick Meehan explained the exterior store front is the length of the building that is facing the public street. Commissioner Lynch stated both Hwy 36 and Lynch Way are the store front side. Patrick Meehan stated he was correct, but Lynch Way is the public street access to the store.
· Commissioner Lynch stated the owners for property located at 911 Milwaukee Avenue were asking him about moving their sign, since the sign is placed about 20 feet from the public street it is not visible from Hwy 36. Patrick Meehan replied the public street side was approved back in 1962 and is grandfathered-in. 
·  Patrick Meehan stated since 2009 Lynch Way is located in a Planned Unit Development (PUD) district the Sign Permit application to the Plan Commission was required for any changes to the original plan.
· There were no further comments.
   Commissioner Lynch moved, and Commissioner Eisenhardt seconded to approve the Sign Permit application to alter the original sign package and install 3 new signs, subject to Gregory Guidry’s May 1, 2015 memorandum to the Plan Commission.
All were in favor and the motion carried.

B.  Consideration to approve a Site Plan application from Peter Scherrer of The Peter Scherrer Group for property located at 665 McHenry Street to expand the existing parking lot for Lavelle Industries, subject to Patrick Meehan’s April 27, 2015, Kapur & Associates’ May 5, 2015 and John Niederer’s April 29, 2015 memorandums to the Plan Commission.
· Mayor Miller opened this item for discussion.
· Tim Lynch, civil engineer for The Peter Scherrer Group, presented a revised Site Plan dated May 12, 2015. Tim Lynch stated the parking stalls were changed from 9 feet to 9½ feet in width, meeting the 180 square feet in area requirement, but the existing lane size stayed the same. This revised width will be in comparison with the existing stalls. Tim Lynch stated two handicap stalls were added and a small storm water basin was added at the edge of the parking lot for the surcharge of water to meet the City code requirements. Tim Lynch showed the proposed location of the trees to be by the roadway to provide greenspace for shading for those driving north on McHenry Street.
· Peter Scherrer stated there are existing lights for the parking lot and more lighting will be added to the plans for approval for next month’s meeting. Peter Scherrer stated the new lighting will be full cut-offs. 
· Gregory Guidry stated the fire inspector wrote on his memorandum to make the fire lanes wider. Tim Lynch stated since it is an existing non-conforming structure the fire chief had no issues with the isles staying the same, measuring 24 feet wide instead of the 26 feet required.
· There were no further comments.
Commissioner Lynch moved, and Alderman Bauman seconded to conditionally approve the Site Plan application to expand the existing parking lot, subject to the changes of the revised drawings dated May 12, 2015 and to Patrick Meehan’s April 27, 2015, Kapur & Associates’ May 5, 2015 and John Niederer’s April 29, 2015 memorandums to the Plan Commission.
· Patrick Meehan stated he was unclear with what is being done with the lane widths. Tim Lynch stated he wants to clarify the discrepancy of the 26 foot lane width, which has not been met. Tim Lynch stated they will not be adding 2 feet of asphalt to the one edge of the parking lot, thus the lane width is not changing. Peter Scherrer stated for safety purposes drivers will be able to drive in a straight line, since the parking lanes will be lined up, instead of jogging around.
Commissioner Lynch moved, and Alderman Bauman seconded to amend the conditional approval of the Site Plan application to expand the existing parking lot, subject to the changes of the revised drawings with the exception of 7B (Section 315-48(M)) to make the lanes wider and to Patrick Meehan’s April 27, 2015, Kapur & Associates’ May 5, 2015 and John Niederer’s April 29, 2015 memorandums to the Plan Commission as follows:
· Section 315-48(B) of the City Zoning Ordinance requires that no off-street parking space shall be less than 9 feet in width and 180 square feet in area. The size of the proposed expanded off-street parking spaces is only 9 feet x 19 feet, or 171 square feet in area, for each parking space proposed. This requirement appears to be met by the proposed Site Plan.
· Section 315-48(M) of the City Zoning Ordinance requires the width of off-street parking rows and aisles to be a single row and aisle of 90-degree parking spaces and shall be a minimum of 45 feet in width and a double row and aisle shall be a minimum of 65 feet in width. The proposed width of the double row and aisle parking is only 62 feet. Therefore, this requirement has not been met by the plans submitted and revised plans addressing this issue are to be submitted for City staff review for compliance.
· Section 155-27(B) of the City Zoning Ordinance require fire lanes to have an unobstructed width of 30 feet, with the road edge closest to the building a minimum of 10 feet from the building and a maximum of 30 feet from the building. 

· Section 315-48(E) of the City Zoning Ordinance requires the proposed off-street parking areas shall be paved with either asphalt or concrete. This requirement appears to be met by the proposed Site Plan.
· Section 315-48(H) and Table 4 of the City Zoning Ordinance requires off-street parking for persons with disabilities shall be met and indicated on the Site Plan. The proposed new, 57-space, expanded parking lot area is to provide a minimum total of three (3) spaces for 3 persons with disabilities. However, only one (1) such space is shown on the plans submitted. This requirement appears to be met by the proposed Site Plan.
· Section 315-48(D)(5) of the City Zoning Ordinance requires that in parking lots serving 10 vehicles or more, landscape areas shall total not less than 5 percent of the surfaced off-street parking area (inclusive of both parking stalls and associated drives) and that perimeter landscaped areas adjacent to the off-street parking lot shall not be included in the aforementioned required 5 percent. The above requirement appears to be met by the proposed Site Plan. In addition, Section 315-48(D)(5) also requires that: "Canopy trees shall be provided at the rate of one (1) tree for each fifteen (15) off-street parking spaces (or fraction thereof) within the interior of the off-street parking area". Section 315-48(D)(6) requires that the tree size be a minimum of 3-inch caliper. Based upon the above and the provision of 57 off-street parking spaces for the proposed uses, a minimum of four (4) canopy trees (3" caliper in size) shall be placed within the interior of the new, expanded, off-street parking area. This requirement appears to be met by the proposed Site Plan.
· Section 315-137(C) of the City Zoning Ordinance requires if any NEW outdoor lighting is to serve the proposed new expanded off-street parking lot, data is required which indicates location, type, and illumination level (in foot-candles) shall meet the requirements of Section 315-31(H) of the City Zoning Ordinance. If lighting is planned, it is recommended that total cut-off luminaires be used throughout the site meeting the requirements of Sections 315-31(H) and 315-137(C)(25) of the City Zoning Ordinance.
· Concrete curb and gutter is required for all off-street parking areas serving more than 10 vehicles per city ordinance. It is recommended that curb and gutter not be required for the parking expansion. There is currently no existing curb and gutter on the parking lot and the applicant is providing an area for storm water storage. Allowing the runoff to continue in sheet flow as opposed to channelized curb and gutter which reduces concentrations, improves sediment removal efficiencies, water quality and erosion.

· The applicant shall provide storm water storage and backup area for the new parking expansion and existing storm sewer that contributes to the Market Street System. The Market Street system is at capacity and may surcharge during heavy rainfall events. The applicant engineer has provided an area of storage to allow for some surcharge. The original plan showed more than one acre of land disturbance which would have required a State land disturbance and grading permit. The Site Plans have been modified to reduce the project limits and eliminate the State permit requirement for grading.
All were in favor and the motion carried.
ADJOURNMENT

Commissioner Eisenhardt moved, and Alderman Eisenhardt seconded to adjourn the meeting at 6:50 p.m.  All were in favor and the motion carried.
Recording Secretary

Kristine Anderson
Administrative Assistant
PAGE  
Page 4 of 4

